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Newark Town Council 

 Town Hall, Market Place, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1DU 
 Tel: 01636 680 333 ~ Fax: 01636 680 350  
 Email: post@newark.gov.uk ~   Website: www.newark.gov.uk 

   
 
 
 

 
   

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 20TH OCTOBER 2021     
 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday 13th October 2021  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summonsed to attend a meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee at 7.30pm on 
Wednesday 20th October 2021, in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Alan Mellor 
Town Clerk 
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 Cllr D Lloyd 
 Cllr T Mathias 
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 Cllr J Olson 
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 Cllr S Vickers 



 

 4

 

 Newark Town Council 
 
 Town Hall, Market Place, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1DU 
 Tel: 01636 680 333  ~  Fax: 01636 680 350 
 Email: post@newark.gov.uk  ~   Website: www.newark.gov.uk  

 
  

Agenda Item No:  2     Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021          
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 15th 
September 2021 in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall. 
 
 

Membership Present: Councillor J Henderson (Chairman)  

 

 

 

Councillors 

 

 

 

 

J Baggaley (Ap) 

Mrs I Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

M Cope  

E Cropper  

Mrs R Crowe  

R A Crowe  

Mrs G Dawn  

L Geary 

L Goff    

D Ledger 

J Lee  

D Lloyd 

T Mathias  

Ms J Oliver  

J Olson 

M Skinner  

S Vickers 

Apologies for Absence:  Councillors J Baggaley 

Officers Present: Town Clerk Alan Mellor 

Taking Notes: PA to the Town Clerk Helen Crossland 

 There were 2 members of the public present. 

Venue: Council Chamber, Newark Town Hall 
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FGP10/21/22 Minutes of the last meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee held 
on Wednesday 14th July 2021  

 The Minutes of the Finance & General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
Wednesday 14th July 2021 were proposed by Cllr J Henderson, seconded by Cllr D 
Lloyd, and AGREED as a true and accurate record, and signed by the Chairman. 

FGP11/21/22 Matters Arising 

   Cllr R A Crowe asked a question about FGP04/21/22, Payment Schedules, para 2; 
he wanted to know what, if any, progress had been made. 

The Town Clerk responded that the site meeting had not taken place for various 
reasons, but it had been rescheduled for 6th October 2021.  

He also reported that the lease was completed on 10th September 2021 for the 
allotment taken over now by REACH. 

There were no other Matters Arising. 

FGP12/21/22 Declarations of Interest  

 It was AGREED to accept any Declarations of Interest as and when they arose during 
the meeting. 

FGP13/21/22 Payment Schedules 

 Cllr J Henderson proposed, and Cllr Mrs I Brown seconded, the Payment Schedule 
report, and Members AGREED that payment in accordance with Payment Schedules 
3/22 and 4/22 in the sum of £113,552.13 (one hundred and thirteen thousand, five 
hundred and fifty two pounds and 79p) and £144,676.96 (one hundred and forty four 
thousand, six hundred and seventy six pounds and 96p) respectively be APPROVED. 

FGP14/21/22 Financial Out Turn  

 Cllr J Henderson proposed, and Cllr Mrs G Dawn seconded, that Members RECEIVE 
and APPROVE the financial out-turn report as at 31 July 2021. 

FGP15/21/22 Christmas Lights & Switch On Event 

 The Town clerk went through the report. 

 Cllr R A Crowe was concerned about the word ‘physical’ in the report.  He asked what 
protection the Town Council would be giving people with regard to Covid-19.  For 
instance, if barriers were to be used, to aid social distancing, how could you stop 
people being crushed against them if a large number gather in the Market Place, as is 
the usual case. 

The Town Clerk responded that at this meeting he was just looking for a decision to 
hold the event.  There would then be a series of meetings and a Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG) will be set up, which would include a significant group of people to decide how 
to deal with the event. 

Members asked about the proposed layout for the event; would it include Market stalls 
and Fairground rides  

The Town Clerk responded that the intention was to retain the latest layout for the 
Market Place with Market stalls around the perimeter and Fairground rides on the outer 
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edge. Contact had already been made with the Fairground operator, who organise fairs 
in the Newark area, they were keen to be part of this years’ event if it all possible. 

Cllr D Lloyd suggested that a caveat be added to the first recommendation – ‘subject to 
current Coronavirus restrictions and guidelines in place at the time’. 

The Town Clerk said he was mindful of the above; he pointed out that the event 
promotes itself, there is no additional publicity at all. 

Cllr J Lee asked about insurance cover; the Town Clerk responded that the Town 
Council had full insurance cover, but he would have the conversation with the 
insurance company to confirm that there are no additional requirements in relation to 
any risk associated with the Coronavirus.  

Cllr Mrs G Dawn asked if the questions raised at this meeting had been asked with 
regard to the Newark Festival which was held in August. 

The Town Clerk said that yes, they were, and were all addressed through the SAG.  He 
went on to talk about the difficulties of holding a free event, and the challenges they 
hold with regard to limiting numbers of people attending etc.  

Cllr L Goff said that he thought the use of social media last year had certainly helped. 

Cllr Mrs I Brown asked if the usual Carol Service would be taking place at the Parish 
Church following the event; this had not been decided yet. 

Cllr D Lloyd then spoke; he said the Cllr L Goff was correct with regard to social media.  
However, he was not persuaded that it needed to be a live stream.  He also felt that it 
did not need the run-up that had preceded it last year.  He said he was uncomfortable 
with having something being broadcast live, which could not be corrected. It would be 
sufficient to record it and broadcast it, with a delay. 

 (i) Members then CONFIRMED that the Christmas Lights Switch On Event would 
take place as a physical event on Sunday 28th November 2021, subject to 
current Coronavirus restrictions and guidelines in place at the time. 

 (ii) Members AGREED to give the Town Clerk Delegated Authority to allow the 
event to be filmed and to broadcast it through Facebook and possibly other 
social media platforms, on the day, but with a time delay and to ensure it 
is done in a safe manner. 

 (iii) Members NOTED the decision taken by the Town Clerk under the Scheme of 
Delegation, to acquire a Cone Tree for a new light display in the Market Place. 

 (iv) Members APPROVED the use of the Welcome Back Fund grant to meet the 
revenue cost of the Cone Tree in the 2021/22 financial year. 

FGP16/21/22 Town Clerk Recruitment 

 The Town Clerk went through the Agenda Report. 

 (i) Members AGREED with the recommendation contained within the report with 
regard to the composition of the Personnel Sub-Committee. 

 (ii) Members then appointed the following Councillors to be on the Personnel Sub-
Committee: 

Cllr J Henderson 

Cllr Mrs G Dawn 

Cllr D Lloyd 
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Cllr M Cope 

Cllr J Olson 

 (iii) The appointment of Richard Walden of Walden Consultants Ltd to support the 
Town Council through the recruitment process was NOTED. 

 (iv) The suggested outline recruitment process for the Town Clerk position was 
AGREED. 

Cllr M Cope pointed out that it may be necessary to change some of the dates 
and times to accommodate the attendance of the members of the Sub-
Committee. 

The Town Clerk responded that the dates were just indicative, and it would not 
be a problem to change any/some of them. 

FGP17/21/22 Motion to Exclude to the Press and Public 

 Cllr J Henderson proposed, and Cllr L Geary seconded that: 

 Under the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (as extended by Section 
100 of the Local Government Act 1972) the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the Committee’s remaining business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 Cllr D Lloyd said he was opposed to the motion.  He said that it appeared nothing 
contained in the report had any confidentiality issues.  Cllr Mrs G Dawn seconded the 
opposition. 

The Town Hall was, in essence, a museum in itself, and belonged to the townsfolk of 
Newark; he also felt that the land issue should be in the public domain now anyway. 

Cllr M Cope requested a named vote. 

This second proposition was a direct opposite of the initial recommendation, that was 
proposed and seconded, therefore a Named Vote was taken in favour of not taking the 
agenda item as being an exempt matter as follows: 

CLLR FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN ABSENT 

J Baggaley     X 

Mrs I Brown X    

M Cope X    

E Cropper X    

Mrs R Crowe X    

R A Crowe X    

Mrs G Dawn X    

L Geary X    

L Goff  X    
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J Henderson X    

D Ledger X    

J Lee X    

D Lloyd X    

T Mathias X    

Ms J Oliver X    

J Olson X    

M Skinner X    

S Vickers X    

TOTALS 17 0 0 1 

All Members present AGREED unanimously not to exclude the Press and Public 

FGP18/21/22 Town Hall & Museum 

 Cllr D Lloyd began discussion of this Agenda Item and asked Members to consider the 
report and decide how to proceed with regard to the future arrangements for the 
Museum, Buttermarket and Town Hall. 

He then talked at some length to the recommendations contained within the Agenda 
Report. 

Cllr D Lloyd proposed and Cllr J Henderson seconded, that Members accept all the 
recommendations, a copy of which had been circulated prior to the meeting. 

A vote was held and this was AGREED. 

The following are the said proposals: 

 (i) It is accepted that the Town Hall – in its entirety and by virtue of its layout, 
content and listed nature – is a curated premise such that it is a ‘museum’ of 
Newark’s history and, significantly, regional and national issues of interest.  As 
such, in addition to Civic and intrinsic displays, there is content in the Resource 
Centre that ought to be publicly accessible. 

 (ii) It is agreed not to pursue the Gateway to Music initiative within the Town Hall & 
Buttermarket not excepting that events might still be accommodated within 
permissible insured parameters. 

 (iii) The decision therefore is to fully explore the potential for the premises referred 
to as Town Hall and Buttermarket to become a museum of Newark’s history 
with reference to the Castle and National Civic War Centre in order to generate 
a singularly curated, advertised and ticketed offer. 

 (iv) In order to facilitate (iii) above it is agreed: 

  (a) To confirm the project to locate a new refuse bin store at the potential 
site on South Church Walk. 

  (b) subject to (a) being achieved to approve the transfer of the Town 
Council offices to the ‘Old Rent & Rates’ offices on the ground floor. 
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  (c) Utilise the vacated office space as part of a new expanded Museum. 

 (v) It is agreed to request the Town Clerk to seek interim Curatorial support for this 
project from the District Council and any necessary consultant/expertise to 
develop the concept, layout and financial assessment. 

 (vi) It is agreed, in principle, to undertake the following structural works to the Town 
Hall & Buttermarket: 

  (a) To remove the two ‘Barrel Roofs’ on either side of the Buttermarket 
Colonnade, subject to Standing Orders. 

  (b) To fully research ‘modern’ alterations to the premises to inform 
potential access and orientation changes, as part of the 
consultancy/curatorial brief, for example to re-align the current ‘Stone 
Staircase’ so it is accessed directly from the foyer area of the Town 
Hall. 

 (vii) The Town Clerk is asked to undertake further investigations into the viability of 
the above structural works, including consulting with the District Council’s 
Conservation Team. 

 (viii) It is agreed, in principle, to seek to retain the three existing retail tenants; 
LetsXcape, dress alteration shop and Beauty Salon subject to an anticipated fit 
with the new Museum design. 

The Town Clerk is instructed to offer a renewal of the existing short term 
tenancies on a one year rolling rental agreement. 

 (ix) It is agreed that MIND be notified of the Town Council’s intention to expand the 
Museum including the potential need for the Unit to become part of the 
Museum.  In the meantime it is agreed that MIND can continue to use the Unit 
free of charge. 

 (x) The Town Clerk be asked to undertake investigatory work to identify any 
potential grant aid to support the development of an expanded Museum and 
structural works to the Town Hall and Buttermarket. 

 (xi) The Town Clerk be asked to meet with the Friends of Newark Town Hall 
Museum to advise them of the Town Councils plans for the future of the 
Museum and to seek their ongoing long term support for the Museum. 

 Members then discussed whether or not a Working Group should be formed to support 
the project and report back to this Committee. 

A vote was held and it was NOT AGREED to form a Working Group, but that the Town 
Clerk would bring anything that required a decision back to this Committee. 

 It was AGREED to reopen the Museum on the days and times that the Reception 
Office is open, plus Saturdays. 

The Town Clerk was given Delegated Authority to go ahead with this, and implement 
staff resources necessary to facilitate a re-opening as soon as possible. 

 

 

Meeting Closed: 9.05pm Next Meeting:  Wednesday 13th October 2021 
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Agenda Item No:    5                   Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021     
 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
 

SUBJECT: PAYMENT SCHEDULES 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members to Approve the attached Payment Schedules 5/22 & 6/22. 

2. Background 

2.1 Payment Schedules 5/22 & 6/22 appended to this report. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk & Environmental Issues 

3.1 None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

Lead Officer: Alan Mellor 

Tel: 01636 684801 

Email:  
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CHEQUES  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 5/22 31.08.21 
Voucher Number Cheque Number Payee Budget Amount 

343 19168 Petty Cash Market Computers 10.00 
343     Market Equipment 9.60 

343     
TH Maintenance & 
Equipment 48.63 

343     Refreshments 17.92 
343     PC Materials 6.00 
343     Newark in Bloom 5.00 
343     Uniform 58.50 
343     Civics 84.09 

344 19169 
Rotary Club of 
Newark Mayors Allowance 35.00 

      Total 274.74 
 
 

AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 5/22 31.08.21 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

345 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 9239.48 
346 - 349 Arco Ltd Uniform 78.20 
350 - 351 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 105.31 

352 Buildbase Cemetery Upkeep 17.44 
353 Bunzl TH Maintenance & Equipment 437.42 
354 Canon UK Market Printing & Stationery 61.22 
355 Chubb Fire & Security Cemetery Upkeep 830.42 
356 Creasey N Market Promotions 80.00 
357 EDF Energy Market Electricity 7.09 
358 Elwood Control Hire Payroll 1485.00 
359 EM Digital Media Market Promotions 522.30 
360 EE Telephones 94.51 
361 Eyre & Elliston PC Materials 27.96 
362 Gatecare Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 590.40 
363 Gateway Automation PC Repairs & Maintenance 162.00 
364 Haynes RJ Market Promotions 150.00 
365 Helliwell Horticulture Newark in Bloom 1349.08 
366 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 64.51 
367 Loughborough Concert Band Sunday Band Concerts 200.00 
368 Marshall & Sons P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 348.00 
369 Martin & Co Payroll 800.00 
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370 MEC Ltd Cemetery Upkeep 140.00 
371 Melton Band Sunday Band Concerts 300.00 
372 Modes Users Assoc Museum 175.20 
373 Mole Country Stores ENV Tools & Equipment 48.23 
374 Moonshiners Market Promotions 150.00 

375 - 376 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 1553.76 
377 NSDC Buttermarket Repairs & Maint 2499.86 
378 NSDC P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 1440.00 
379 N & S Locksmiths Buttermarket Repairs & Maint 42.96 
380 Notts CC Payroll 13494.83 

381 - 390 NTC Pay Account Payroll 37873.28 
391 Opus Energy Buttermarket Electricity 13.29 
392 PHS Group TH Maintenance & Equipment 442.92 
393 Quadient UK Ltd Printing & Stationery 137.99 
394 Ratby Band Sunday Band Concerts 280.00 

395 - 399 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 5003.29 
400 Rhubarb Theatre Market Promotions 528.00 
401 Schofield A Market Promotions 100.00 
402 Second Element Repairs & Maintenance 264.00 
403 Sherwood Signs Market Promotions 378.00 
404 Sherwood Signs Market Repairs & Maintenance 36.00 
405 Smith Electrical TH Maintenance & Equipment 207.00 
406 Smith Electrical Buttermarket Repairs & Maint 249.00 
407 Smith Electrical Market Repairs & Maintenance 36.00 
408 Smith S Market Promotions 100.00 
409 Smiths Timber ENV Tools & Equipment 21.27 
410 Stamford Mayors Charity Mayors Allowance 56.00 
411 Stephenson E Sunday Band Concerts 160.00 
412 Stickles AL Market Rent 18.00 
413 Tanvic Tyre Mowers 30.00 
414 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 54.60 
415 TMS Credifon Postage 600.00 
416 Torn A Damage Waiver 200.00 

417 - 418 UK Waste Ltd Cemetery Upkeep 1954.83 
419 - 421 Virgin Media Telephones 637.50 

422 Walters Cleaning TH Maintenance & Equipment 138.00 
423 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 774.34 
424 Watch it Security Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 420.77 
425 Willows Nursery Cemetery Upkeep 4286.20 
425 Willows Nursery Newark in Bloom 7249.72 
426 Wordprint Ltd Civics 54.00 
427 Wordprint Ltd Printing & Stationery 168.00 

    Total 98967.18 
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DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 5/22 31.08.21 
Voucher 
Number Payee Budget Amount 

428 - 430 ASD Wholesale TH Bar 778.16 
431 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity 44.17 
432 BT Telephones 172.56 
433 BT ENV Telephones 77.04 
434 Everflow Water 969.85 
435 Hyundai Finance Civic Car 254.40 
436 Natwest Cards TH Maintenance & Equipment 110.37 
436   Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 100.00 
436   Printing & Stationery 43.47 
436   TH Bar 107.34 
436   Recharges 65.74 
437 NSDC Rates 7065.00 
438 Safety Measures Health & Safety £88.80 

439 - 442 SSE Electricity 2992.73 
443 - 444 Total Gas & Power PC Electricity 688.55 
445 - 447 Total Gas & Power Buttermarket Electricity 593.16 
448 - 449 Total Gas & Power PC Gas 148.74 

450 Total Gas & Power TH Gas 470.76 
451 Total Gas & Power ENV Gas 278.77 

452 - 456 UK Fuels Vehicle Running Costs £449.59 
457 Worldpay Bank Charges 213.89 

    Total 15713.09 
        
    Grand Total 114680.27 
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 6/22 30.09.21 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

458 ADT Ltd Th Contracts 2018.30 
459 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 11367.09 

460 - 464 Arco Ltd Uniform 191.69 
461 Arco Ltd ENV Tools & Equipment 71.50 

465 - 466 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 90.02 
467 Blidworth Welfare Band Brass Explosion 550.00 
468 Bunzl Ltd TH Maintenance & Equipment 407.93 
469 Canon UK Printing & Stationery 318.08 
470 Cobra Door Systems PC Repairs & Maintenance 150.00 
471 EDF Market Electricity 6.86 
472 EE Telephones 91.06 
473 Elwood Control Hire Payroll 330.00 
474 Farmstar Ltd ENV Tools & Equipment 210.73 

475 - 476 Fools Paradise Market Promotions 6672.00 
477 Grove Auto Electrical Vehicle Running Costs 155.47 
478 Haynes RJ Market Promotions 150.00 

479 - 480 HCS Ltd TH Maintenance & Equipment 162.72 
481 HMRC Cumbernauld Furlough Grant 760.23 
482 Jones Maintenance Cemetery R&R Fund 2500.80 
483 Jones Maintenance Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 41.40 

484 - 487 Jones Maintenance Buttermarket Repairs & Maintenance 752.40 
488 - 490 Jones Maintenance Cemetery Upkeep 432.60 
491 - 492 Jones Maintenance TH Maintenance & Equipment 451.20 

493 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 781.26 
494 LITE Ltd Christmas Lights 26400.00 
495 Liz Hobbs Group Brass Explosion 9804.00 

496 - 498 Marshall & Sons P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 930.00 
499 Martin & Co Payroll 800.00 
500 MEC Recycling Cemetery Upkeep 20.00 
501 Milvill PC Materials 147.98 
502 Mole Country Stores Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 63.76 
503 Moonshiners Market Promotions 200.00 
504 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 816.72 
505 NSDC Market Repairs & Maintenance 105.38 
506 NSDC TH Subscriptions/Licences 295.00 
507 NSDC P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 240.00 

508 - 509 N & S Locksmiths PC Repairs & Maintenance 169.08 
510 Newark Town Band Brass Explosion 300.00 
510 Newark Town Band Sunday Band Concerts 225.00 
511 Newstead Brass Band Brass Explosion 420.00 
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512 Nottingham Concert Band Brass Explosion 265.00 
513 Notts CC Payroll 13467.26 

514 - 521 NTC Pay Account Payroll 46025.17 
522 Obrien T Civics 80.00 
523 Petes Flowers Civics 97.50 
524 PK Pest Control Cemetery Upkeep 55.00 
525 Redlime Marketing Ltd Market Promotions 559.16 

526 - 529 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 4401.89 
530 Rhubarb Theatre Market Promotions 528.00 
531 Schofield A Market Promotions 100.00 
532 SCS Ltd Computers 11.40 
533 SLCC Conferences/Seminars 474.60 
534 Smith A Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 110.00 
535 Smith Electrical Buttermarket Repairs & Maintenance 384.00 
536 Smith S Market Promotions 100.00 
537 Stamford Mayor Charities Mayors Allowance 30.00 
538 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 54.60 

539 - 541 The Business Market Promotions 975.00 
542 - 543 The Hot Dogs Brass Band Market Promotions 900.00 

544 The Retronauts Market Promotions 80.00 
545 The Swing Nuts Brass Explosion 40.00 
546 Thompson S Cemetery Fees 109.00 
547 Thoresby Colliery Band Brass Explosion 500.00 

548 - 550 Total Energies Market Electricity 33.13 
551 Trisec Ltd PC Repairs & Maintenance 309.60 

552 - 554 Virgin Media Telephones 632.72 
555 Walters Cleaning TH Maintenance & Equipment 138.00 
556 Watch it Security Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 420.77 
557 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 774.34 

    Total 141256.40 
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DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 6/22 30.09.21 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

558 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity 43.72 
559 - 561 BT Telephones 368.64 

562 BT ENV Telephones 111.60 
563 BT ENV Telephones 111.60 
564 BT ENV Telephones 111.60 
565 BT ENV Telephones 111.60 
566 BT ENV Telephones 105.84 
567 BT PC Telephones 138.40 
568 Everflow Water 1933.31 
569 Hyundai Finance Civic Car £254.40 
570 ICO TH Maintenance & Equipment 35.00 
571 Natwest Cards Brass Explosion 21.00 

    TH Bar 61.00 
    Market Promotions 17.00 

572 Natwest Cards Sunday Band Concerts 12.69 
    TH Maintenance & Equipment £76.78 
    Printing & Stationery 20.98 
    Office Equipment 107.06 

573 NSDC Rates 7065.00 
574 Safety Measures Health & Safety 88.80 
575 SSE Electricity 50.59 
576 Total Energies Pc Electricity £479.34 
577 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity £12.26 
578 Total Energies TH Gas £236.03 

579 - 583 UK Fuels Vehicle Running Costs/Fuel 742.67 
584 Worldpay Bank Charges 233.47 

    Total 12550.38 
        
    Grand Total 153806.78 
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Agenda Item No:  6                                                Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021    
 
 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: VOLUNTARY BODY/COMMUNITY EVENTS GRANT APPLICATIONS 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members are asked to consider the application from the Palace Singers. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Town Council’s approved guidelines for this type of grant are attached as Appendix 1.   

The 2021/22 agreed budget for grants to voluntary bodies is £1,500, which remains uncommitted. 

3. Specific Grants 

3.1 Palace Singers 

A request for use of rooms on the 14th December 2021 to hold a concert to raise funds for local 
charity, Rumbles Café, Sconce & Devon Park. Cost is £287 net. See Appendix 2 attached. 

4. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk & Environmental Issues 

 None. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None. 

Lead Officer: Alan Mellor 

Tel: 01636 684801       

Email: alan.mellor@newark.gov.uk  



 

 18

Appendix 1 
  

NEWARK TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY BODY GRANT 

 

 Guidelines 

 

The following principles and guidelines have been established by Newark Town Council to assist in the 
consideration and determination of grant applications.  Whilst these principles will act as a general guide they 
are not definitive and applicants of particular worthiness may be considered on individual merit outside these 
criteria. 

 

The Aim of the Scheme 

 

The Town Council is providing funding to support the work of Voluntary Bodies & Charities that provide 
services, support and activities to the community of Newark. The grant can be used for free or discounted hire 
of the function rooms within the Town Hall. 

The hire of rooms can cover a wide range of activities covering; charity, cultural, community and sports events. 

The primary aim of the scheme is to encourage organisations to utilise the community facilities which are 
provided in the Town Hall and to support or promote self-help within organisations that may apply. 

 

 

Funding Available 

 

Newark Town Council has a maximum fund of £1,500 available, during the 2021/22 financial year, to support 
Voluntary Bodies. 

 

Maximum funding for any one application is normally £500. Applications for grants in excess of this sum may 
be considered subject to the overall budget limit. 
 
Applications will be considered throughout the year on a ‘first come first served basis’. 

 

Eligibility 

 

Applications will be considered from; Community Groups, Charities, Voluntary Bodies, and Sports Clubs. 
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Applicants must either be located within the Newark Town boundary or the scheme which is the subject of the 
application must have a focus or be targeted on the community living in Newark. 
 
Preference will be given to locally based organisations serving local needs over national organisations 
providing services over a wider geographic area than Newark. 
 
Applications are only invited for the use of the facilities available within the Town Hall. They can be for either 
Fund Raising or Non-Fund Raising Events. 
 
An individual organisation will only be eligible to apply for one event in any two year period. 
 
The Town Council will consider ‘one off’ bookings as well as regular or block bookings. 
 
 
All applicants must complete an official Voluntary Body Grant Application Form before it will be considered by 
the Town Council. 
 
All applications must be accompanied by a copy of the organisations most recent audited accounts or a signed 
statement on the current financial position of the organisation. 
 

 

 

 

The Application Process 

 
Applications will generally be considered by the Town Council’s Finance and General Purposes Committee. 

 
The enclosed application form is to be completed and submitted with any request for financial assistance to 
Mrs Karen Wood, Newark Town Council, Town Hall, Newark, Notts, NG24 1DU. 
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Appendix 2 
Newark Town Council 

Voluntary Body Grant Application Form 
 

Please refer to the separate guidance document when completing this form 
 
 

1. Applicants Details 
 

 
Name of Organisation/Group 
 

 
Palace Singers 
 

 
Applicant’s Name 
 

 
Carol Wilkinson 

 
What is the applicant’s 
position in the 
organisation/community 
group? 
 

 
Secretary 

 
Contact Name 
 

 
Carol Wilkinson 

 
Contact Address 
 

 
 
9c Church Lane 
Balderton 
Newark 
NG24 3NW 
 

 
Contact Tel No 
 

 
01636 672295  /  07816080874 

 
Email address 
 

 
Carolwilkinson2012@gmail.com 
 

 
2. Scheme/Project Description 
 
 

Description & Objectives 
 
Is the application for a: 
 
Fund Raising Event :  YES 
 
If yes what is the beneficiary organisation:  Rumbles Café, Sconce and Devon Park 
 
Please include an explanation of the purpose for which the application is made 
 
 
A charity Coffee Break Concert by the Palace Singers to raise funds for Rumbles Café, Sconce and Devon Park, which 
is our chosen charity for this year.   
 
 
Give details of any other funders approached and their responses 
 
 
None 
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Please detail any additional information regarding your organisation and its aims which you may feel will assist the 
Town Council in considering this application. 
 
We are a group of singers who meet each Tuesday during term time at Balderton Community Hall to sing, socialise and 
support one another.  The members of the choir are mostly retired and very many of them live alone and rely on 
organisations such as ours for company.   
Each year we choose a local charity to benefit from our concerts.  Unfortunately, because of Covid, this is the first 
opportunity we have had to hold a concert since the pandemic.   
All funds raised go to our nominated charity as tea, cakes etc are provided by choir members.   
 
 
Please provide details of the rooms required within the Town Hall together with dates and times of the event 
 
 
Room(s) required 
 

 
Date(s) required 
 

 
Time(s) required 

 
Ballroom 

 
14 December 

 

 
Kitchen 

 
14 December 

 

 
 

  

 
3.  Costs 
 
 
How much money do you wish to apply for in grant aid (maximum £500), please contact the Town Council (see 
accompanying Grant Guidelines) 

 
HIRE DESCRIPTION 

 
COST 

 
1. Hire of Ballroom and Kitchen from 9.30am to 12.30pm 

 
£287 

 
2. 

 

 
3. 

 

 
4. 

 

 
5. 

 

 
6. 

 

 
More: 

 
 
 
 
What is the anticipated total cost of your scheme? 

 
£287 

 
4.  Outputs and Outcomes 
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Outputs 
 
Please explain the following about your scheme 
 
(a) 

 
How will it contribute and/or support the 
community of Newark? 

 
This is a free ‘Coffee Morning’ concert which gives pleasure to 
the community and aims to raise funds for one of our local 
charities.  There will be a collection at the end of the concert.  
 

 
(b) 

 
Who is it open to? 

 
The concert is open to everyone.   
 
 
 

 
(c)  

 
How many participants do you anticipate 
will take part? 
 

 
Around 40 choir members 
 
 
 
 

(d) If you event is to raise funds, how much 
money do you expect to achieve? 

 
We would hope to raise around £300.   

 
Outcomes 
 
 
What other benefits will be achieved from this scheme? 

 
Singing is very good for mental health and wellbeing and our choir members will feel uplifted and have a real sense of 
achievement just by the singing but really proud to be part of a choir that is raising money for people less fortunate 
than themselves.   
The audience will enjoy the singing and may even be asked to join in.  They too will benefit from a ‘feel good’ factor and 
some may even decide to join our group.   
As the concert will be close to Christmas, there will be lots of Christmas music and this will help the audience and the 
choir to start to enjoy the Christmas season.   
 

 
 
Declaration 
 

 
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied on this form is correct and complete. 
 
 
 
Signed 
 

 
Carol Wilkinson 

 
 
Name and Position 
 
 

 
Carol Wilkinson 
Secretary, Palace Singers 

 
Date 

 
6 October 2021 

 
All applications must be accompanied by a copy of the organisations most recent audited accounts or a 
signed statement on the current financial position of the organisation. 
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Agenda Item No: 7                                                     Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021    
 

 
FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL OUT TURN 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To receive and approve the financial out-turn report as at 30 September 2021. 

2. Background 

2.1 In accordance with Financial Regulations, the financial out turn for the period 1 April to 30 
September 2021 is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

The figures shown include: 

Expenditure committed, and Invoices issued at 30 September 2021, together with other 
known/likely costs. 

There are no significant variances from the Revised Budget which need to be brought to 
Members attention. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk and Environmental Issues 

3.1 None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers:  

Lead Officer: Alan Mellor 

Tel: 01636 684801 

Email: alan.mellor@newark.gov.uk 



 

 25

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 Actual Actual  

      as at as at  
  Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

SUMMARY 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £   

PAYROLL COSTS exc. PCs     694,963 630,000 199,677 323,897 51.4 

GRANTS -387,316 -338,500 -175,495 -175,620 51.9 

NEWARK MARKET -27,527 -25,750 -23,842 -36,922 143.4 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 185,631 204,690 66,250 99,659 48.7 

OTHER OPEN SPACES -18,796 -16,610 -7,099 -7,638 46.0 

SHERWOOD AVENUE AMENITIES 24,467 28,760 12,762 14,711 51.2 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT -21,196 -1,920 -1,824 4,913 -255.9 

TOWN HALL 120,129 122,070 41,257 60,587 49.6 

BUTTERMARKET 18,282 16,360 187 2,616 16.0 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS -42,402 -45,130 -7,438 3,180 -7.1 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 43,376 43,480 18,780 19,429 44.7 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 130,252 79,540 34,147 37,889 47.6 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 95,363 192,050 26,706 36,829 19.2 

DEVOLUTION AGREEMENT RESERVE 
FUND 

75,000 37,000 12,333 12,333 33.3 

PWLB LOANS 66,281 66,280 33,141 33,141 50.0 

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 956,507 992,320 229,542 429,004 43.2 

Precept 959,387 959,387 319,796 479,694 50.0 

(Deficit)/Surplus 2,880 -32,933 90,254 50,690   

General Fund Balance b/fwd 261,050 239,184 263,930 206,251   

General Fund Balance 31 March 263,930 206,251 354,184 256,941   
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 Actual Actual  
        as at as at  
  Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

GRANTS 410 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £ £ 
INCOME       

       
Devolved Services Grant 1400 302,010 334,500 167,250 167,250 50.0 

       
Furlough/ Job Retention Grant 1401 85,306 4,000 8,245 8,370 209.3 

       
GROSS INCOME   387,316 338,500 175,495 175,620 51.8 

 
 
 

  
 

 Actual Actual  
        as at as at  
  Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

MARKET 420 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £ £ 

       
Printing & Stationery 4025 185 500 38 89 17.8 
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 623 2,000 164 334 16.7 
Electricity 4103 6,270 6,630 3,991 4,472 67.5 
Rates 4105 41,472 42,300 16,590 24,884 58.8 
Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 5,000 7,500 2,500 3,750 50.0 
Equipment & Tools 4111 400 2,000 11 91 4.6 
Food Delivery Service 4139 10,693 10,000 0 0 0.0 
Materials 4112 40 50 0 0 0.0 
Refuse Collection 4065 22,742 23,000 6,992 6,979 30.3 
Security 4124 215 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Marketing & Promotion 4125 1,396 27,500 1,260 12,111 44.0 
Computers 4029 500 750 0 8 1.1 
Insurance 4129 655 650 217 325 50.0 
Subscriptions/Licences 4131 320 370 0 0 0.0 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   90,511 124,250 31,763 53,043 42.7 

       
INCOME        
Market Rents 1500/05 108,288 150,000 55,605 89,965 60.0 
Notts. CC Grant - Food Delivery 
Scheme 1531 9,750 0 0 0 0.0 

       
GROSS INCOME   118,038 150,000 55,605 89,965 60.0 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   -27,527 -25,750 -23,842 -36,922 143.4 
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 Actual Actual  
        as at as at  
  Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 429-435 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £ £ 

       
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 5,310 5,310 1,770 2,655 50.0 
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 2,162 4,000 605 1,402 35.1 
Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 7,500 10,000 3,333 5,000 50.0 

       
Safety Inspections 4113 290 290 0 0 0.0 

Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 100 100 0 0 0.0 
Security 4126 676 1,500 338 832 55.5 

Licence Fee Public 
Entertainment 4131 1,070 1,090 1,070 1,070 98.2 
Insurance 4129 778 800 267 400 50.0 
Collis Close 4109 5,843 6,000 0 0 0.0 

Parks Service Level 
Agreement 4117 165,902 180,600 60,200 90,300 50.0 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   189,631 209,690 67,583 101,659 48.5 

       
INCOME        
Rents 1107 0 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Collis Close 1109 4,000 4,000 1,333 2,000 50.0 

       
GROSS INCOME   4,000 5,000 1,333 2,000 40.0 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   185,631 204,690 66,250 99,659 48.7 

 

  
 

 Actual Actual  
        as at as at  
  Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

SHERWOOD AVENUE 436/437 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £ £ 

       
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 11,133 12,750 9,000 9,000 70.6 
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 3,906 4,000 1,600 1,726 43.2 
Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 4,240 5,000 1,667 2,500 50.0 
Safety Inspections 4113 270 270 0 0 0.0 
CCTV 4114 3,000 3,250 0 0 0.0 
Annual Play Equipment Inspection 4115 100 100 0 0 0.0 
Security 4126 1,292 2,500 338 1,250 50.0 
Green Flag 4116 0 350 0 0 0.0 
Licence Fee Public Entertainment 4131 70 70 0 0 0.0 
Insurance 4129 456 470 157 235 50.0 

       
       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   24,467 28,760 12,762 14,711 51.2 



 

 28

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 Actual Actual  
        as at as at  
  Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

OTHER OPEN SPACES 439-450 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £ £ 

       
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 4,771 5,580 950 2,870 51.4 
Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 1,350 1,350 450 675 50.0 

       
Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 290 290 0 0 0.0 
Security 4126 2,036 2,480 338 2,072 83.6 
Meadow Cutting 4127 200 200 0 0 0.0 
Insurance 4129 306 310 103 155 50.0 

       
       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   8,953 10,210 1,841 5,772 56.5 

       
       
INCOME        
Section 106  1106 27,749 26,820 8,940 13,410 50.0 
Sponsorship 1125 0 0 0 0 0.0 

       
GROSS INCOME   27,749 26,820 8,940 13,410 50.0 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   -18,796 -16,610 -7,099 -7,638 46.0 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT 101 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
Mayoralty        
Mayor's Allowance 4001 0 2,000 71 192 9.6 
Mayor's Sunday/Mayor Making 4002 0 1,400 0 0 0.0 
Civic Functions 4004 120 2,500 0 307 12.3 
Mayoral Car 4010 2,732 3,750 880 1,421 37.9 
Badges/Shields/Insignia  4011 161 2,000 0 0 0.0 
Mayoral Robes 4765 0 250 0 0 0.0 
Employees        
Pensions  4902 3,852 3,930 968 968 24.6 
Subsistence/Travel & Vehicle Costs 4019 399 1,500 31 31 2.1 
Honoraria Payment 4020 1,030 1,030 0 0 0.0 
Advertising/Appointments 4023 200 200 0 0 0.0 
Uniforms 4021 2,359 3,000 563 837 27.9 
Staff Training & Health & Safety 4022 1,193 2,000 296 444 22.2 
Protective Clothing & Equipment 4024 4,620 2,500 539 539 21.6 
Establishment Expenses        
Printing & Stationery 4025 2,680 4,000 1,450 2,190 54.8 
Postage 4027 2,143 2,400 399 999 41.6 
Telephones 4028 7,544 7,500 2,305 3,691 49.2 
Information Technology 4029 15,607 15,000 7,852 7,862 52.4 
Insurance 4129 3,678 3,750 1,250 1,875 50.0 
Audit 4031 2,000 2,400 0 0 0.0 
Consultancy: Personnel/Legal/Audit 4137 2,660 7,000 0 0 0.0 
Office Equipment 4032 0 500 0 107 21.4 
Office Equipment R & R Fund 4860 0 0 0 0  
Publications 4034 64 50 0 0 0.0 
Bank Charges 4039 3,186 3,250 977 1,558 47.9 
Conferences/Seminars 4036 0 750 0 408 54.4 
Other Expenditure        
Subscriptions 4041 906 920 464 464 50.4 
Grant  - St Marys Church 4045 1,800 1,800 0 0 0.0 
Grants - Voluntary Bodies Room Hire 4044 0 1,500 0 0 0.0 
Grants - Citizens Advice Bureau 4048 5,000 5,000 0 0 0.0 
Grants - Newark Twinning 
Association 4049 0 550 0 0 0.0 
Defibrillator 4042 150 150 0 0 0.0 
Election Costs  4061 5,500 5,500 1,833 2,750 50.0 

       
       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   69,584 88,080 19,878 26,643 30.3 

       
INCOME        
       
Investment Interest 1870 90,780 90,000 21,702 21,730 24.1 

       
GROSS INCOME   90,780 90,000 21,702 21,730 24.1 

       

NET EXPENDITURE   -21,196 -1,920 -1,824 4,913 
-

255.9 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

TOWN HALL 201 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
       

Premises        
       
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 9,554 12,000 3,791 6,056 50.5 
Electricity 4103 5,936 8,670 411 1,304 15.0 
Gas 4104 13,204 15,300 3,436 4,053 26.5 
Rents 4107 112 110 36 36 32.7 
Rates 4105 20,709 21,100 8,289 12,429 58.9 
Sewerage/Water Charges 4106 1,561 1,630 753 1,122 68.8 
Town Hall Maintenance 
Reserve 4860 51,500 51,500 17,167 25,750 50.0 

       
Supplies and Services        
       
Contractual Services 4122 10,371 10,460 7,013 8,695 83.1 
Marketing & Promotion   4125 0 500 0 0 0.0 
Refreshments 4035 172 750 12 30 4.0 
Bookings Expenditure 4163 0 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Bar Purchases 4168/71 750 2,500 291 789 31.6 

       
Establishment Expenses       
Insurance 4129 5,736 5,850 1,950 2,925 50.0 
Subscription/Licences 4131 778 950 0 295 31.1 

        
GROSS EXPENDITURE   120,383 132,320 43,149 63,484 48.0 

       
INCOME       
Lettings 1160/63 0 5,000 1,892 2,324 46.5 
Refreshments 1035 36 250 0 0 0.0 
Town Hall Bar  1168/71 218 5,000 0 573 11.5 

       
GROSS INCOME   254 10,250 1,892 2,897 28.3 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   120,129 122,070 41,257 60,587 49.6 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

BUTTERMARKET 202 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
       

Premises         
      

Maintenance & Equipment 4101 3,226 2,550 1,917 5,213 204.4 
Electricity 4103 4,850 3,060 1,150 1,723 56.3  

      
Contractual Services 4122 200 250 0 0 0.0  

      
Contingency 4861 17,329 20,000 0 0 0.0  

        
GROSS EXPENDITURE   25,605 25,860 3,067 6,936 26.8  

      
INCOME        

      
Rents 1107 7,323 9,500 2,880 4,320 45.5 
GROSS INCOME   7,323 9,500 2,880 4,320 45.5  

      
NET EXPENDITURE   18,282 16,360 187 2,616 16.0 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS 301/2 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
Premises        
Maintenance of Allotments 4102 7,261 6,120 4,369 5,860 95.8 
Cemetery Upkeep of Grounds 4322 25,782 26,100 4,950 13,635 52.2 
Rates 4105 8,483 8,670 3,395 5,091 58.7 
Electricity 4103 1,082 1,330 233 307 23.1 
Gas 4104 1,084 1,430 0 265 18.5 
Water and Sewerage 4106 849 820 471 18,060 2,202.4 

       
Capital Funding        
R & R Fund Cemetery 4830 2,500 2,500 833 1,250 50.0 

       
Supplies and Services        
Equip, Tools & Materials 4320 1,526 2,040 357 594 29.1 

       

       
Vehicle & Machinery Costs 4310-13 11,890 13,000 3,090 4,528 34.8 

       
Establishment Expenses        
Telephone 4028 3,354 3,000 1,004 1,766 58.9 
Insurance 4129 8,269 8,440 2,813 4,220 50.0 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   72,080 73,450 21,515 55,576 75.7 

       
INCOME       
Allotment Rents 1350 5,888 6,180 241 254 4.1 
Plinths/Memorial Tablets 1362 22,853 22,400 9,609 15,565 69.5 
General Fees 1360 85,741 90,000 19,103 36,577 40.6 

       
GROSS INCOME   114,482 118,580 28,953 52,396 44.2 

       

NET EXPENDITURE   -42,402 -45,130 -7,438 3,180 -7.1 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 
ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE 
CHANGE 303 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
       

       
Dog Litter Bins 4324 9,490 9,680 0 0 0.0 
Street Furniture 4325 125 1,500 500 500 33.3 
Town Centre Sweeping 4050 10,500 11,220 0 0 0.0 

       
Newark in Bloom 4340 23,130 25,750 10,411 18,785 73.0 
Green Flag/Heritage Site 4116 329 330 329 329 99.7 

       
       
Tree Planting 4327 4,138 7,500 7,725 7,725 103.0 

       
Climate Change Projects  0 32,000 0 0 0.0 

       
       
       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   47,712 87,980 18,965 27,339 31.1 

       
INCOME       
       
Newark in Bloom 1340 198 5,000 185 185 3.7 
Community Infrastructure Levy 1342 4,138 39,500 0 7,725 19.6 

       
       
GROSS INCOME   4,336 44,500 185 7,910 17.8 

  
     

NET EXPENDITURE   43,376 43,480 18,780 19,429 44.7 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 401 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
 Employees        
Payroll:     Gross 4900 107,985 76,000 38,455 56,125 73.9 
                National Insurance 4901 5,913 5,000 1,699 3,483 69.7 
                Superannuation 4902 20,782 20,500 5,454 7,163 34.9 

       
Premises        

Repairs and Maintenance  4601 3,625 4,000 2,320 2,988 74.7 
Rates 4105 0 0 0 0  
Electricity 4103 13,881 10,000 3,192 5,020 50.2 
Gas 4104 1,102 1,000 269 410 41.0 

Water & Sewerage 4106 6,036 3,000 -6,954 -6,342 
-

211.4 
Repairs & Renewals Fund 4860 2,500 2,500 833 1,250 50.0 

       
Supplies & Services        
Materials Inc. Cleaning 4602 1,298 2,250 1,103 1,418 63.0 

Contractual Services  4622 2,959 4,000 1,567 1,567 39.2 

       
Establishment Expenses        
Telephone Costs 4028 817 1,000 217 373 37.3 
Insurance 4129 1,093 1,110 370 555 50.0 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   167,991 130,360 48,525 74,010 56.8 

       
INCOME       
Vending & Weighing Machines 1635/40 0 0 0 0 0.0 
St Marks Charges 1620 554 3,000 0 1,173 39.1 
Tolney Lane Charges 1619 310 1,500 0 940 62.7 
Rents Tolney Lane Kiosk 1621 3,725 3,720 932 1,553 41.8 
Rents London Road Kiosk 1622 6,900 6,900 1,546 2,705 39.2 
NSDC - SLA 1650 26,250 35,700 11,900 29,750 83.3 
GROSS INCOME   37,739 50,820 14,378 36,121 71.1 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   130,252 79,540 34,147 37,889 47.6 
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 Actual Actual  
      as at as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 31-Jul 30-Sep % 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEV 501 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22   

  £ £ £ £  
Promotions        
Christmas Lights Displays 4725 56,152 64,000 0 0 0.0 
Christmas Lights Promotions 4726 2,775 18,000 0 0 0.0 

       
       
Museum/Civic Regalia        
Museum Revenue 4770 372 1,000 1,170 1,316 131.6 
Museum Acquisitions 4772 0 0 0 0  
Museum Insurance cover 4129 4,849 4,950 1,650 2,475 50.0 
Museum Contingency 4861  30,000 0 0 0.0 

       
Arts & Entertainment 
Programme        
Band Concerts 4720 0 19,000 0 11,444 60.2 

Violin School Event 4722 0 250 0 0 0.0 

Newark Festival 4723 20,000 25,000 20,000 20,000 80.0 
Newark Half Marathon 4051 0 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Marketing & Promotion 4745/50 14,339 22,500 3,886 3,886 17.3 

       
Twinning/Friendship Links        
Civic Twinning 4750 0 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Friends Support Groups 4760 0 100 0 0 0.0 

       
Admin. Expenses        
Consultancy: Personnel/Legal/I 
Audit 4137 0 8,500 0 0 0.0 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   98,487 195,300 26,706 39,121 20.0 

       
INCOME       
       
Sunday Band Concerts 1720 0 2,000 0 2,292 114.6 
Christmas Lights 1726 3,000 1,000 0 0 0.0 
Museum 1770 124 250 0 0 0.0 

       
GROSS INCOME   3,124 3,250 0 2,292 70.5 

            
NET EXPENDITURE   95,363 192,050 26,706 36,829 19.2 
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REPAIRS AND RENEWALS FUNDS 2021/22 
   

  Balance 
31.03.2021 

Contrib. 
2021/22 

Actual 
Expend 

 Projects 
Estimated 

Expend 

Estimated 
Balance 

31.03.2022 

  £ £ £   £ £ 

ALLOTMENTS       

 175      
            175 
CEMETERY       
 44,343 2,500  2021/22 Revenue provision   
       
   -2,084 Memorial Seats -500  
        
            44,259 
INFORMATION       
TECHNOLOGY 1,856 4,240  2021/22 Revenue provision   
        Miscellaneous -2,500 3,596 

OFFICE   
    

EQUIPMENT 9,303 0  
2021/22 Revenue provision  . 

        Miscellaneous -500 8,803 

MARKET PLACE    
   

 12,009 7,500   2021/22 Revenue provision   
   

     
   

  Market Repairs General -5,000  
            14,509 

PUBLIC     
   

CONVENIENCES 19,943 2,500  
2021/22 Revenue provision   

    Electrical Testing -1,500  

      -805 
Painting & Redecoration Tolney 
Lane 

-2,195 
17,943 

PARKS & PLAYING    
   

FIELDS 36,750 10,000  
2021/22 Revenue provision   

    
Riverside Park Play Area -15,000  

    Miscellaneous -5,000  
            26,750 

PARKS    
2021/22 Revenue provision   

SHERWOOD AVE. 507   Re-surfacing    
  4,240  Miscellaneous   
  

 -4,170  -500 77 
           
PARKS    

   
PRIVATE ESTATES 8,340 1,350  

2021/22 Revenue provision   
PLAY AREA    Miscellaneous -2,500  
            7,190 

            
Totals 133,226 32,330 -7,059   -35,195 123,302 
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RESERVE FUNDS 2020/21       

  Balance 
31.03.2021 

Contrib. 
2021./22 

Expend  Projects 
Estimated 

Expend 

Estimated 
Balance 

31.03.2022 

  £ £ £   £ £ 

CAPITAL RECEIPTS       

 -769,763  -698 Cemetery Improvements -219,302  

   
 Cemetery Improvements Ground Works -75,000  

   
 Ransome & Marles Cricket Club -71,950  

   
 Town Centre Pavement Repairs -50,000  

   
 Church Street Improvement Scheme -30,000  

            -1,216,713 
DORIS BAINBRIDGE       
  INVESTMENT FUND   -2,292 Band Concerts   
 1,084   Investment Interest 2,500  
            1,292 
ELECTIONS       
 13,713   Town Council by-Election -5,000  
    5,500   2021/22 Revenue provision   14,213 

RISK MANAGEMENT       
 946   Miscellaneous   
            946 
TOWN HALL        
 363,397 51,500  2021/22 Revenue provision   
       

    Toilet Refurbishment -12,000  
    Ballroom Decoration -15,000  

    Miscellaneous Repairs -5,000  
    External Painting -5,000  

        Office Relocation to Old Rent & Rates  -40,000 337,897 
MUSEUM 10,242      
    New Acquisitions -5,000  
       

            
5,242 
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BUTTERMARKET AND 

 
 

80,000      
NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN       
       
            80,000 

       
DEVOLUTION 
AGREEMENT 75,000 37,000  2021/22 Revenue provision   
RESERVE       
 

     112,000 
              
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEME      
 50,000   Town Centre Footpath Repairs -50,000  
 

     0 
 

      
Totals -175,381 94,000 -2,990   -580,752 -665,123 
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SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 2020/21     

  Balance 
31.03.2021 

Contrib. 
2021/22 

 Expend  Projects 
Estimated 

Expend 
Balance 

31.03.2022 

  £ £ £   £ £ 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY     
 64,382   CIL Income 2021/22 5,000  
   

   
 

   
 Climate Change Projects -39,500  

            29,882 
GRANGE ROAD    

  
 

 17,663   
  

 
   -3,402 Revenue Expenditure  

 

            14,261 

NEWBURY ROAD    
  

 

OPEN SPACE & 16,351   
  

 

PLAY AREA   -16,351 Revenue Expenditure  
 

            0 

AUTUMN CROFT    
  

 
 25,000   

  
 

   -5,000 Revenue Expenditure  
 

            20,000  
BARNBY ROAD    

  
 

 14,619   
  

 
   -2,069 Revenue Expenditure  

 

            12,550 

           
Totals 138,015 0 -26,822   -34,500 76,693 
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Agenda Item No:       8                              Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021 
 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
 

SUBJECT: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 – EXTERNAL AUDIT 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 Members are asked to: 

(i) Note the approval of the Town Council’s financial accounts for the 2020/21 
financial year ended on 31st March 2021 by the external auditors. 

2. Background 

2.1 The statutory deadline for all Town/Parish Councils to publish the signed external 
audit report on their financial accounts is; 30th September each year.  

The Town Council approved the Annual Governance & Accountability Return for the 
2020/21 financial year at its meeting held on Wednesday 23rd June 2021. 

The completed return and accompanying supporting documents were sent to the 
external auditors, PKF Littlejohn, on 25th June, before the appointed deadline. 

2.2 I am pleased to report that the external auditor has now completed the audit of the 
2020/21 Annual Return has issued his certificate that: 

“On the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return (AGAR), in our opinion the information in Sections 1 and 2 of the 
AGAR is in accordance with Proper Practices and no matters have come to our 
attention giving cause for concern that the relevant legislation and regulatory 
requirements have not been met.” 

In other words, they have approved the accounts without the need to bring any 
matters to the attention of the Town Council. 

2.3 The required Audit Closure notice has been published on 29th September, prior to this 
year’s deadline of 30th September. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk & Environmental Issues 

3.1 None 

 
 

Background Papers: Final Account working papers. 

Lead Officer: Alan Mellor 

Tel: 01636 680333 

Email: Alan.mellor@newark.gov.uk 
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Agenda Item No:       9                              Committee Date:  Wednesday 20th October 2021 
 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Newark  Town  Council 
 
                                         Town Hall, Market Place, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1DU 
                                              Tel: 01636 680 333  ~  Fax: 01636 680 350 
 N                                 Email: post@newark.gov.uk  ~   Website: www.newark.gov.uk  

 
  
 

PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Personnel Sub-Committee Committee held on Wednesday 6th October 
2021 in the Pickin Room at the Town Hall. 
 

Membership Present: Councillors M Cope 

Mrs G Dawn 

J Henderson 

D Lloyd 

J Olson 

Apologies for Absence:  Councillors No Apologies 

In Attendance: Consultant Richard Walden 

Officers Present: Town Clerk Alan Mellor 

Taking Notes: PA to the Town Clerk Helen Crossland 

 There were no members of the public present. 

Venue: Pickin Room, Town Hall 

 
 
 

PER01/21/22 Apologies for Absence 

 There were no Apologies. 

PER02/21/22 Declarations of Interest 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

PER03/21/22 Appointment of Chairman 

 Cllr J Henderson was proposed by Cllr M Cope and seconded by Cllr J Olson to be 
Chairman.  Following a vote, this was AGREED. 
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PER04/21/22 Motion to Exclude the Press & Public 

 Members AGREED that: 

 Under the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (as extended by Section 100 of 
the Local Government Act 1972) the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that the committee’s remaining business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

PER05/21/22 Town Clerk Recruitment 

 The Town Clerk began discussion of this item.  He proposed the date of Thursday 18th 
November for another meeting of this sub-committee to agree a short list of candidates.  
This was AGREED. 

RW would join the meeting via ‘Zoom’. 

 (i) Members REVIEWED the recruitment process which had been approved by the 
Finance & General Purposes Committee. 

Cllr M Cope said he would like to see all of the applications, rather than RW and AM 
deciding who should be seen. 

RW responded that if there was a large number of applications, he could select say 
six, then the sub-committee could pick three or four of those. 

Cllr D Lloyd suggested that just the best be selected to the short list. 

Cllr M Cope then asked if RW would be writing the interview questions, or the 
Councillors; RW said that he would write them for the Councillors to review and 
adjust as appropriate. 

RW then directed those present to the paragraph on page 12, 15th November, 
relating to training/refresher on relevant topics.  After discussion it was AGREED 
that RW would produce a presentation for this, which AM would circulate to 
members of the sub-committee prior to the meeting. 

 (ii) The Town Council priorities as agreed with the Group Leaders was NOTED. 

AM pointed out that this was a very important part of the process; there needed to 
be a ‘United Front’ even though the political structure of the Town Council is 
complex. 

 (iii) The ‘Key Attributes’ applicable to the new Town Clerk were APPROVED. 

 (iv) The proposed salary grade for the new Town Clerk, ranging from £58,975 to 
£68,513 (SCP’s 52 to 57) was CONSIDERED and AGREED. 

 (v) Members APPROVED the Town Clerk Recruitment pack. 

 (vi) Members APPROVED the schedule of advertisements for the Town Clerk post. 

 

 

Meeting Closed: 6.00pm Next Meeting:  Thursday 18th November 2021 


